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TO: COUNTY ORGANIZED HEALTH SYSTEM (COHS) CONTRACTORS

SUBJECT: MEDICARE PART D UPDATE

On December 29, 2005, the California Department of Health Services (CDHS) sent out
Medi-Cal Managed Care Division (MMCD) All Plan letter 05015 to inform you of recent
changes to the Fiscal Intermediary Access to Medi-Cal Eligibility (FAME) File layout due
to the implementation of the Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and
Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA). The primary change to the monthly FAME files and
the daily FAME updates was the addition of the Medicare Part D Status Code, which
identifies a beneficiary’s Part D eligibility status. On January 12, 2006, Governor
Schwarzenegger signed emergency legislation, AB 132, to ensure that all
Medicare/Medi-Cal dual eligible beneficiaries receive their drug benefits.

The purpose of this letter is to provide information regarding:
e The Medicare Part D Status Code values:
e The location of the Medicare Part D Status Code on the COHS FAME Files:

e The State’s Emergency Part D Prescription Drug fill process and beneficiary
claims; and

» The State’s notification process for Medicare Part D eligible beneficiaries.
How to Identify the Medicare Part D Status

The Medicare Part D Status Code is a 1-byte field that occurs at the end of each
monthly segment on the FAME files. The value in this field identifies whether the
beneficiary has Part D eligibility for the month in review. Please note that the Other
Health Coverage (OHC) Code may contain a Part D value; however, the OHC Code
should not be used to identify a beneficiary’s Part D status.
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The valid Part D Status Code values are:
e Blank or “0": Indicates that the beneficiary is not eligible for Medicare Part D:

“1,7"2,", or “3”: Indicates that the beneficiary is eligible for Medicare Part D and
has been enrolled in a Part D Prescription Drug Plan (PDP);

e 7" Indicates that the beneficiary is presumed to be eligible. The status of
“Presumed Eligible” is applied when a beneficiary has all indications of being
eligible for Medicare Part D but has not been enrolled in a PDP; and

e “9" Indicates that the beneficiary has decided to opt out of Medicare Part D and
instead has alternate, approved coverage outside of Medi-Cal.

Please refer to Attachment A, MMA Part D Quick Reference Guide for additional
information regarding the Part D Status Code and OHC values.

As mandated, Medicare Part D is effective beginning the month that the Medicare Part
D Code displays a valid Part D value in the FAME File. Regardless of a beneficiary’s
Medicare Part A and B status, the health care plan should not assume that the
beneficiary is participating in Medicare Part D.

The health care plan will be responsible for the beneficiary’s drug coverage and will receive
full capitation payments until the Medicare Part D Status Code displays a valid value (“1”,
‘2" or “3"). If a valid value of “9” is displayed, the beneficiary has affirmatively declined
Medicare Part D and is entitled to receive only Part D excluded drugs from the managed
care health plan. Also, a beneficiary with a valid value of “9” will not be able to utilize the
Medi-Cal Emergency Drug Coverage. Health care plans will not receive capitation for Part
D drugs for beneficiaries with a valid value of “9”. Please refer to Attachment A, MMA
Part D Quick Reference Guide.

Where to Locate the Medicare Part D Status Code
e COHS monthly FAME file: The COHS FAME file consists of the current month
and 15 months of prior eligibility. The current month’s Part D value is located in
position 260,

Please refer to Attachment B, Medicare Part D COHS FAME File Layout.
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The Medicare Part D Status Code also appears in the corresponding position for each
month of prior eligibility on the FAME files.

The State Carrier Code (SCC), Federal Contract Number, and Policy Start Date are
currently available to COHS on FAME, HIS, and the Carrier Master File (CMF).

The SCC, Federal Contract Number, and Policy Start Date can be determined by using
a combination of the Health Insurance System Database (HISDB) and the (CMF). PDP
insurance segments on the HISDB will have the value “R” in the 8th character of the
scope of coverage field. The associated PDP carrier code and policy start/stop date
fields will be in their standard positions in the insurance segment. The CMF will contain
an entry for the PDP carrier code and the associated Federal Contract Number can be
found in the Carrier Footnote-1 field located in columns 241-270. Since the Footnote-1
field is free-form text, the Federal Contract Number will not always be found in the same
location.” Plans may find it easier to create their own SCC-> Federal Contract Number
cross reference table by using the Carrier Cross Reference Table available on the
HIPAA web site (http://hipaa.dhs.ca.gov) and the Medi-Cal web site (http://www.medi-
cal.ca.gov).

How to Determine Emergency Part D Claims

The Emergency Part D Prescription Drug fill process should only be used in one of the
following situations:

If a beneficiary is enrolled in a Part D PDP but experiences problems (such as
excessive co-pays or PDP records containing errors); or

o If a beneficiary has a valid Medicare Part D Status Code value but has not been
assigned to a PDP, and the WellPoint drug fill system is not approving the claims.

Claims for Medi-Cal Managed Care dual eligibles without an eligible Part D Status Code
will not be approved for payment through the Emergency Prescription Drug fill process.
Such claims should be adjudicated by the Managed Care Health Plans.

Notice of Action Process for Part D Eligible Beneficiaries

By federal mandate, the CDHS must send all Part D eligible beneficiaries a Notice of
Action (NOA) letter that explains the change in their Medi-Cal benefits as they transfer
to Medicare Part D. The Reduction of Benefits NOA must provide at least 10 days of
notice. Part D coverage can begin on the first day of the month following the completion
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of the 10 days. The beneficiary’s Medicare Part D status will then be updated to reflect
the change in coverage.

If you have questions about the MMA Part D implementation or the information in this
letter, please contact your Contract Manager. Thank you for your continued
cooperation.

Sincerely,

Wmm () 55@%)
Vanessa M. Baird, MPPA; Chief

Medi-Cal Managed Care Division

Attachments



ATTACHMENT A

MMA PART D QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

MEDICARE STATUS CODES

Medicare Part A

Medicare Part B

refused Part D. No prescription benefit
under Medi-Cal for Medicare Part D
formulary drugs is received.

Digit Nialne NOTE: Medicare Part A and/or Part B eligibility is a
1t Part A (Hospital) requirement for Medicare Part D eligibility. It is not
ond Part B (Medical) possible for a beneficiary to have Medicare Part D

~ coverage only.

3 Part D (Prescription Drug)
MEDICARE STATUS CODE VALUES (PARTS A, B, & D)
Valué Part A Part B PartD
(Hospital) (Medical) (Prescription Drug)
blank | NOT ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE

No Medicare Entitlement No Medicare Entitlement No Medicare Entitlement
NOT ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE

0 Not entitled to Medicare Part | Not entitled to Medicare Part | Not entitled to Medicare Part D in reported
A in reported month B in reported month month; Part D eligibility unknown. _L

1 ELIGIBLE ELIGIBLE ELIGIBLE
Medicare Part A paid for by Medicare Part B paid for by Approved Low Income Subsidy (LIS) Status
Beneficiary Beneficiary
ELIGIBLE ELIGIBLE ELIGIBLE

2 Medicare Part A paid for by Medicare Part B paid for by Beneficiary is eligible for Medi-Cal but not
the State of California the State of California eligible for Medi-Cal payment of Medicare

Part D formulary drugs.

3 ELIGIBLE N/A ELIGIBLE
Beneficiary entitled to free Medicare Savings Program Eligible
Medicare Part A Beneficiary Deemed LIS Eligible ]
N/A ELIGIBLE N/A

4 Medicare Part B paid for by

State other than California

ELIGIBLE * | ELIGIBLE N/A 1

S Medicare Part A paid for by Medicare Part B paid for by

| Pension Fund Pension Fund

ELIGIBLE ELIGIBLE ELIGIBLE
Beneficiary is presumed Beneficiary is presumed Beneficiary is presumed eligible. Cost

7 eligible. Cost Avoidance eligible. Cost Avoidance Avoidance reported for Medicare Part D
reported — State pays Part A | reported — State pays Part B | formulary drugs
premium premium
NOT ELIGIBLE NOT ELIGIBLE ELIGIBLE

9 Aged alien ineligible for Aged alien ineligible for Beneficiary is eligible for Part A or B but has

Note: Medicare Status Values "6” and "8" (for Parts A & B) have been removed because they are no longer valid values.

MMA Part D Quick Reference Guide, v1.2
Revised by DHS-HITSD, 2/11/06
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MMA PART D QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

SCOPE OF COVERAGE VALUES
(HEALTH INFORMATION SYS.)

Code Service
D Dental
| Hospital Inpatient
L Long Term Care
M Medical and Allied Services
(0] Hospital Outpatient
P Medi-Cal Prescription Drugs
R Medicare Part D Prescription Drugs
Vv Vision Care

NOTE: If coverage is unknown, OHC is regarded
as comprehensive. Provider must bill OHC carrier
for all services.

OTHER HEALTH COVERAGE

(OHC) VALUES

Code

Service

Pay and Chase OHC/ Post Payment Recovery

A

I Any carrier (includes multiple coverage)

Cost Avoidance OHC

Champus Prime HMO

Medicare Part D

Medicare RISK HMO

Kaiser

Dental only policies

T|r|X|TM|O|O

PHP/HMOs & EPO (Exclusive Provider
Option) not otherwise specified

Any carrier (other than the above;
includes multiple coverage)

Healthy Families

Other OHC Related Codes

None

MMA Part D Quick Reference Guide, v1.2
Revised by DHS-ITSD, 2/11/06

VALID MEDICARE STATUS
CODE COMBINATIONS
Part A PartB Part D
0 1,245 0.1,2.3.89
1,2,3, 5 0,12 459 8,1,238
Q 1,2 4,5 01,2 3,9
Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT B

DHS Office of

HIPAA
Compliance
Medicare Part D COHS FAME File Lavyout
------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME --------«- --PICTURE- FLD START END INGTH
FAM16REC 1 1500 1500
5 FM-SEGMENT-01 GROUP 1 1 188 188
10 FM-SEGO1-ID XX 2 1 2 2
10 FM-MEDS~ID X(9) 3 3 11 9
10 FM-MID-CHECK-DIGIT X 4 12 12 1
10 FM-CNTY-ID GROUP 5 13 26 14
15 FM-CNTY-CODE XX 6 13 14 2
15 FM-AID-CODE XX 7 15 16 2
15 FM-CASE-NUMBER GROUP 8 17 26 10
20 FM-SERIAL X(7) 9 17 23 7
20 FM-FBU X 10 24 24 1
20 FM-PERSON XX 11 25 26 2
10 FM-CLIENT-INDEX-NUMBER X(9) 12 27 35 9
10 FM-CIN-CHECK~DIGIT X 13 36 36 1
10 FM-CA-DL-ID-NUMBER X(8) 14 37 44 8
10 FM-NAME GROUP 15 45 80 36
15 FM-LAST-NAME X(20) 16 45 64 20
15 FM~FIRST-NAME X (15) 17 65 79 15
15 FM~INITIAL X 18 80 80 1
10 FM-DOB-Y2K GROUP 19 81 88 8
15 FM~DOB-C X 20 81 81 1
15 FM-DOB GROUP 21 82 88 7
20 FM-DOB-YYY XXX 22 82 84 3
20 FM-DOB-MM XX 23 85 86 2
20 FM-DOB-DD XX 24 87 88 2
10 FM-SEX X 25 89 89 1
10 FM-CARD-ISSUE-DATE-Y2K GROUP 26 90 97 '8
15 FM~CARD-ISSUE-CC XX 27 50 91 2
15 FM-CARD-ISSUE-DATE X (6) 28 92 97 6
10 FM-CHAINED-MEDS-ID X(9) 29 98 106 9
10 FM-PRIOR-MEDS-ID X(9) 30 107 115 9
10 FM-ALIEN-CD X 31 116 116 1
10 FM-ETHNIC-CD X 32 117 117 1
10 FM-LANGUAGE~-CD X 33 118 118 1
10 FM-HIC-NBR X(12) 34 119 130 12
10 FM-DEATH-DATE-Y2K GROUP 35 131 138 8
15 FM-DEATH-CC XX 36 131 132 2
15 FM~DEATH~DATE X(6) 37 133 138 6
10 FM-DATE-DEATH-POSTED-Y2K GROUP 38 139 146 8
15 FM-DATE-DEATH-POSTED-CC XX 39 139 140 2
15 FM-DATE-DEATH-POSTED X(6) 40 141 146 6
10 FM-MEDS-RENEWAL-Y2K GROUP 41 147 152 6
15 FM-MEDS-REN-CC XX 42 147 148 2
15 FM-MEDS-RENEWAL-YYMM GROUP 43 149 152 4
20 FM-MEDS-REN-YY XX 44 149 150 2
20 FM-MEDS-REN-MM XX 45 151 152 2
10 FM-LAST-MODIFIED-DATE-Y2K GROUP 46 153 160 8
15 FM-LAST-MOD-CC XX 47 153 154 2
15 FM-LAST-MODIFIED-DATE GROUP 48 155 160 6
20 FM-LAST-MOD-YY XX 49 155 156 2
20 FM-LAST-MOD-MM XX 50 157 158 2
20 FM-LAST-MOD-DD XX 51 159 160 2
10 FM-PAPER-CARD-DATE-Y2K GROUP 52 161 168 8
15 FM~PAPER-CARD-CC XX 53 161 162 2
15 FM-PAPER-CARD-DATE X(6) 54 163 168 6
© 10 FM~KNOWN-TO-CMS-IND X 55 169 169 1
10 FILLER X(19) 56 170 188 19
5 FM-MONTHLY-AREA X(1312) 57 189 1500 1312
5 FM-MONTHLY-DATA REDEFINES FM-MONTHLY-AREA
S FM~MONTHLY-DATA GROUP 58 189 1500 1312
10 FM-MONTHLY-TABLE (1) OCCURS 16 TIMES
GROUP 59 189 270 82
15 FM-MD-SEG-ID(1) XX 60 189 190 2
15 FM-MD-CNTY~-CODE (1) XX 61 191 192 2
15 FM-MD-AID-CODE (1) XX 62 193 194 2
15 FM-MD-ESC (1) XXX 63 195 197
15 FM~-MD~DUAL-AIDI1 (1) XX 64 198 199
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PICTURE-- FLD . START END LENGTH
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESCI (1) XXX 65 200 202 3
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID2 (1) XX 66 203 204 2
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC2 (1) XXX 67 205 207 3
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID3(1) XX 68 208 209 2
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC3(1) XXX 69 210 212 3
15 FM-MD-SOC-AMT (1) X(5) 70 213 217 5
15 FM-MD-CERT-DAY (1) XX 71 218 219 2
15 FM-MD-PRCNT-OBLIG(1) XX 72 220 221 2
15 B | GROUE 1 723 2
20 FM-MD-MEDICARRE-ST-A (1) X 75 233
20 FH=MD-MEDICARE-ST-B(1] % 16 224 223 1
15 FM-MD-REST-SVS (1) XXX 77 225 227 3
15 FM-MD-MULTI-SOC-CASE-IND(1l) XX 78 228 229 2
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-PLAN(1) XXX 79 230 232 3
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-ST (1) XX 80 233 234 2
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-PLAN(1) XXX 81 235 237 3
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-ST(1) XX 82 238 239 2
15 FM-MD-3RD-HCP-PLAN (1) XXX 83 240 242 3
15 FM-MD-3RD-HCP-ST (1) XX 84 243 244 2
15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP-PLAN(1) XXX 85 245 247 3
15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP-ST(1) XX 86 248 249 2
15 FM-MD-5TH-HCP-PLAN(1) XXX 87 250 252 3
15 FM-MD-STH-HCP-ST (1) XX 88 253 254 2
15 FM-MD-STATE-FED-IND(1) X 89 255 255 1
15 FM-MD-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS (1) GROUP 90 256 259 4
20 FM-MD-HF-IN-DAY (1) XX 91 256 257 2
20 FM-MD-HF-OUT-DAY (1) XX 92 258 259 2
FM=MBO-MEDICARE-ST=D (1) :: a3 260 i 1
FILLER (1] xrio) 84 261 270 10
10 FM-MONTHLY-TABLE(2) GROUP 59 271 352 82
15 FM-MD-SEG-ID(2) XX 60 271 272 2
15 FM-MD-CNTY-CODE (2) XX 61 273 274 2
15 FM-MD-AID-CODE (2) XX 62 275 276 2
15 FM-MD-ESC(2) XXX 63 277 279 3
15 FM-MD-DUAL~AIDI1(2) XX 64 280 281 2
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC1(2) XXX 65 282 284 3
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID2(2) XX 66 285 286 2
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC2(2) XXX 67 287 289 3
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID3(2) XX 68 290 291 2
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC3(2) XXX 69 292 294 3
15 FM-MD-SOC-AMT (2) X{(5) 70 295 299 5
15 FM-MD-CERT-DAY(2) XX 71 300 301 2
15 FM-MD-PRCNT-OBLIG(2) XX 72 302 303 2
L5 FM=MD-0TH=-COV (2] & 13 04 304
i GROUE 74 305 308 2
: X 78 305 305 1
10 FM-MO-HED 8l2) % 16 306 306 l
15 FM-MD-REST-SVS (2) XXX 77 307 309 3
15 FM-MD-MULTI-SOC-CASE-IND(2) XX 78 310 311 2
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-PLAN (2) XXX 79 312 314 3
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-ST(2) XX 80 315 316 2
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-PLAN (2) XXX 81 317 319 3
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-ST (2) XX 82 320 321 2
15 FM-MD-3RD-HCP-PLAN(2) XXX 83 322 324 3
15 FM-MD-3RD-HCP-ST(2) XX 84 325 326 2
15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP-PLAN(2) XXX 85 327 329 3
15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP~ST(2) XX 86 330 331 2
15 FM-MD-5TH~HCP-PLAN (2) XXX 87 332 334 3
15 FM-MD-S5TH-HCP-ST (2) XX 88 335 336 2
15 FM-MD-STATE-FED-IND(2) X 89 337 337 1
15 FM-MD-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS (2) GROUP 90 338 341 4
20 FM-MD-HF-IN-DAY(2) XX 91 338 339 2
M) FM-MD~BF-OUT-DAY (2] HH b 340 341
FM-MO-MEDICARE-ST-0 (2] ¥ CE 342 3432 1
15 FILLER(Z] ®i10) g4 343 352 L
10 FM-MONTHLY-TABLE (3) GROUP 59 353 434 82
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- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ----vec--- -

15 FM-MD-SEG-ID(3)
15 FM-MD-CNTY~CODE (3)
15 FM-MD-AID-CODE (3)
15 FM-MD-ESC(3)
15 FM-MD~DUAL-AIDI (3)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC1(3)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID2 (3)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC2(3)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID3(3)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC3(3)
15 FM-MD-SOC-AMT (3)
15 FM-MD-CERT-DAY (3)
15 FM~-MD-PRCNT-OBLIG(3)
L FM-MD-OTH-COV )
FM=MO=MEOICARE-ST (3}
20 EM-MD-~ CARE=RT=1 (2]
«0 FH-MD- ICRRE-ET-B (3]
15 FM-MD-REST-SVS(3)
15 FM-MD-MULTI-SOC-CASE-IND(3)
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-PLAN(3)
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-ST (3)
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-PLAN (3)
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-ST (3)
15 FM-MD-3RD~HCP-PLAN({(3)
15 FM-MD-3RD-HCP~-ST (3)
15 FM-MD-4TH~-HCP-PLAN (3)
15 FM-MD-4TH~HCP-ST(3)
15 FM-MD-5TH~HCP-PLAN (3)
15 FM-MD-5TH-HCP-ST(3)
15 FM-MD-STATE-FED-IND(3)
15 FM-MD-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS (3)
20 FM-MD-HF-IN-DAY(3)
20 FM-MD-HF-OUT-DAY(3)
15 FM~-MD-MEPICARE-ST-D(3)
15 FILLER(3)

10 FM-MONTHLY-TABLE (4)

15 FM-MD-SEG-ID(4)

15 FM-MD~-CNTY-CODE (4)
15 FM-MD-AID-CODE (4)

15 FM-MD-ESC(4)

15 FM-MD-DUAL-AIDI1 (4)
15 FM-MD-DUAL~ESC1(4)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID2 (4)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC2 (4)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID3(4)
15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC3(4)
15 FM-MD-SOC-AMT (4)

15 FM-MD-CERT-DAY (4)

15 FM-MD-PRCNT-OBLIG(4)
15 FM-MD-OTH-COV (4)

LS FH-MD-HEDICARE-5T (4]

4! 1=HO-HEDICARE-ST-RA {4}
20 FH-HD=-HEDICARE=BT=H{4)
15 FM-MD-REST-SVS (4)

15 FM-MD-MULTI-SOC-CASE~IND(4)
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-PLAN (4)
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-ST (4)

15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-PLAN (4)
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-ST (4)

15 FM-MD-~3RD-HCP-PLAN(4)
15 FM-MD-3RD-HCP-ST (4)

15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP~PLAN (4)
15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP-ST (4)

15 FM-MD-S5TH-HCP-PLAN (4)
15 FM-MD-5TH-HCP~-ST (4)

15 FM-MD-STATE-FED-IND(4)
15 FM-MD-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS (4)

i

lle

PICTURE-- FLD START
XX 60 353
XX 61 355
XX 62 357
XXX 63 359
XX 64 362
XXX 65 364
XX 66 367
XXX 67 369
XX 68 372
XXX 69 374
X(5) 70 377
XX 71 382
XX 72

kA 13 3
CROUP 4 T
X 15 TET
b4 Th 320
XXX 77 389
XX 78 392
XXX 79 394
XX 80 397
XXX 81 399
XX 82 402
XXX 83 404
XX 84 407
XXX 85 409
XX 86 412
XXX 87 414
XX 88 417
X 89 419
GROUP 90 420
XX 91 420
XX 92 422
X 93 424
X{10) 94 425
GROUP 59 435
XX 60 435
XX 61 437
XX 62 439
XXX 63 441
XX 64 444
XXX 65 446
XX 66 449
XXX 67 451
XX 68 454
XXX 69 456
X(5) 70 459
XX 71 464
XX 72 466
X 73 468
GROUR T4 =]
x p] JE5
¥ T8 170
XXX 7 471
XX 78 474
XXX 79 476
XX 80 479
XXX 81 481
XX 82 484
XXX 83 486
XX 84 489
XXX 85 491
XX 86 494
XXX 87 496
XX 88 499
X 89 501
GROUP 90 502
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FIELD LEVEL/NAME
20 FM-MD-HF~IN-DAY(4)
20 FM-MD-HF-OUT-DAY (4)

=M _J\.IF

FII

LER(9)

[CARE-S5T-D(4)

10 FM-MONTHLY-TABLE (5)

FM-MD-SEG~ID(5)

FM-MD-ESC (5)

FM-MD-CNTY-CODE (5)
FM~MD-AID-CODE (5)

FM-MD-DUAL-AID1 (5)
FM-MD-DUAL-ESC1 (5)
FM-MD-DUAL-AID2 (5)
FM-MD-DUAL~ESC2(5)

-EE Bl

FM-MD-DUAL-AID3(5)
FM-MD-DUAL-ESC3 (5)
FM-MD-SOC-AMT (5)
FM-MD-CERT-DAY (5)
FM-MD-PRCNT-OBLIG(5)
FM=-MO=0TH=C0OV {5}
H-MO-MEODICAEE=S3T (5]
AARE=ST =K {3
HMEDIGARE-ET 191
FM~-MD-REST-SVS (5)
FM-MD-MULTI-SOC-CASE-IND(5)
FM-MD-1ST-HCP-PLAN (5)
FM-MD-1ST-HCP-ST(5)
FM-MD-2ND-HCP-PLAN (5)
FM-MD-2ND-HCP-ST (5)
FM-MD-3RD-HCP~PLAN (5)
FM-MD-3RD-HCP-ST (5)
FM~MD-4TH~HCP-PLAN (5)
FM-MD-4TH-HCP-ST (5)
FM-MD-5TH-HCP-PLAN (5)
FM-MD-5TH-HCP-ST (5)
FM-MD-~STATE-FED-IND(5)
FM~-MD~-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS (5)
20 FM-MD-HF-IN-DAY(5)
20 FM MD-HF—OUT DAY(S)
MEDICARE-ST=D{5)

ML

10 EM=HC

ER (5}

10 FM-MONTHLY-TABLE (o)

FM-MD-SEG-ID(6)

FM~-MD-ESC (6)

FM-MD-CNTY-CODE (6)
FM-MD-AID-CODE (6)

FM-MD~DUAL~AIDIL (6)
FM-MD-DUAL-ESC1 (6)
FM-MD-DUAL-AID2 (6)
FM-MD-DUAL-ESC2 (6)
FM~-MD-DUAL-AID3 (6)
FM-MD-DUAL-ESC3(6)
FM-MD-SOC-AMT (6)
FM-MD-CERT-DAY (6)
FM-MD-PRCNT-OBLIG(6)

FM~MD-REST-SVS (6)
FM-MD-MULTI-SOC-CASE-IND (6)
FM-MD~1ST-~HCP-PLAN (6)
FM-MD~1ST-HCP-ST (6)
FM-MD-2ND-HCP—-PLAN (6)
FM-MD-2ND-HCP-ST (6)
FM-MD-3RD~-HCP-PLAN(6)
FM-MD-3RD-HCP-ST (6)
FM-MD-4TH-HCP-PLAN (6)

wa2Yout

SZEZ

END LENGTH
503 2
505 2
sha 1
h;; 10
598 82
518 ?
520
522
525
527
530
532
535
537
540
545
547
549
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- FIELD LEVEL/NAME -------aa-

15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP-ST(6)
15 FM-MD-5TH-HCP-PLAN (6)
15 FM-MD-5TH-HCP-ST (6)

15 FM-MD-STATE-FED~IND(6)
15 FM-MD-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS (6)
20 FM-MD-HF-IN-DAY(6)
20 FM-MD-HF-OUT-DAY(6)
15 FM-MD-MEDICARE-ST-D(6)

5 FILLER(E)

10 EM-MONTHLY-TABLE(7)

15 FM-MD-SEG-ID(7)

15 FM-MD-CNTY-CODE(7)

15 FM-MD-AID-CODE(7)

15 FM~-MD-ESC(7)

15 FM~MD-DUAL-AID1(7)

15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC1(7)

15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID2(7)

15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC2(7)

15 FM-MD-DUAL-AID3(7)

15 FM-MD-DUAL-ESC3(7)

15 FM-MD-SOC-AMT(7)

15 FM-MD-CERT-DAY(7)

15 FM-MD-PRCNT-OBLIG(7)

15 FM~-MD-OTH-COV(7)

15 FM-MD-MEDICARE-ST({7)
20 FM~MD-MEDICRRE-ST-B({7)
20 FM~-MD-MEDICARE-ST-B(7)

15 FM-MD~REST~SVS (7)

15 FM-MD-MULTI-SOC-CASE-IND(7)

15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-PLAN(7)
15 FM-MD-1ST-HCP-ST(7)
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-PLAN(7)
15 FM-MD-2ND-HCP-ST(7)
15 FM-MD-3RD~HCP-PLAN(7)
15 FM-MD-3RD-HCP-ST(7)
15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP-PLAN(7)
15 FM-MD-4TH-HCP-ST(7)
15 FM-MD-5TH~HCP-PLAN(7)
